
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD 

(SPECIAL) 
 

Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  
THURSDAY, 17 DECEMBER 2015 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
 

PART 1 
 

1.  To agree the Chairperson for this Meeting.   
 

2.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   
 

3.  To receive the Minutes of the previous Environment and Highways 
Cabinet Board held on 29 October 2015 and the Special Meeting 
held on 6 November 2015  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
To receive the Report of the Head of Planning 
 

4.  Air Quality Updating and Screening Assessment 2015-2021  
(Pages 13 - 18) 
 
To receive the Report of the Head of Engineering and 
Transport 
 

5.  Fleet Asset Register  (Pages 19 - 36) 
 

6.  Highway Structures Asset Protection and Maintenance  (Pages 37 - 
54) 
 

7.  List of Approved Contractors  (Pages 55 - 62) 
 

8.  MOT Testing Facility at Tregelles Court  (Pages 63 - 72) 



 
To receive the Joint Report of the Head of Engineering and 
Transport and the Head of Streetcare 
 

9.  Quarter 2 Performance Indicators - Environment and Highways  
(Pages 73 - 84) 
 
To receive the Report of the Head of Streetcare 
 

10.  Missed Bin Policy  (Pages 85 - 90) 
 

11.  Highway Asset Management Plan  (Pages 91 - 196) 
 

12.  Flood Risk Management Plan 2015-2021  (Pages 197 - 220) 
 
To receive the Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Democratic Services 
 

13.  Urgency Action 1271 - Experimental Traffic Orders, Crymlyn 
Burrows  (Pages 221 - 222) 
 

14.  To receive the Forward Work Programme 2015/16  (Pages 223 - 
224) 
 

15.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as 
amended).   
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Sunday, 13 December 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Cabinet Board Members:  
 
Councillors: 
 

E.V.Latham and Mrs S.Miller 
 

 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a 

voting Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and 
then to advise the committee Section.   

 
(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions 

(pre decision scrutiny process).  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 21 - 
 

291015 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 29 OCTOBER, 2015 

 
ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD 

 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

E.V.Latham (Chairperson) and A.N.Woolcock 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
D.Griffiths, M.Roberts and Mrs.T.Davies 
 

 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  
 
That Councillor E.V.Latham be appointed Chairperson for the meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS 
CABINET BOARD HELD ON 17 SEPTEMBER 2015  
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 
 

3. ALLEGED PUBLIC FOOTPATH - GLAN YR AFON RD TO FOOTPATH 
NO. 194, YSTALYFERA  
 
Decision: 
 
That a Modification Order be made under the provisions of the Wildlife 
and Countryside Act 1981 to show the path F-X-C-D-E (F-E) (as detailed 
within the circulated report) as a public footpath, and if no objections are 
received to confirm the same as an unopposed Order.  
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Under common law it could be concluded the path had been accepted by 
at least two of the present landowners including this Council. Access has 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



- 22 - 
 

291015 

also been alleged to have been enjoyed by eight people prior to 1960 
and so the path has acquired a reputation as one that could be used by 
the public over a period in excess of 50 years. 
 
Consequently a Modification should be made to recognise the route 
between points F-X and between C-E as a public footpath only. The 
section X-C has already been dedicated as a public footpath but has yet 
to be added to the Definitive Map as it does not connect to any other 
public path at either of its points of termini. Consequently as no legal 
event modification order was made for this section of path to have it 
included to the Definitive Map the entire length of the claimed route F-X-
C-D-E (F-E) could be included into the one modification order.  
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item has been subject to external consultation. 
 
 

4. ALLEGED PUBLIC FOOTPATH - HODGSON'S RD TO FOOTPATH 
NO. 194, YSTALYFERA  
 
Decision: 
 
That a Modification Order be made to register a public path via the route 
A-B-C-D-E (as detailed in the circulated report) and if no objections are 
made to confirm the same as an unopposed order. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
There is no evidence to show why those who claim to have enjoyed 
walking the route have been challenged until the installation of the fence 
in 2005. It should therefore be assumed use was uninterrupted 
throughout the period 1985-2005. Secondly the use has been sufficiently 
widespread to reflect the public at large. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

Page 6



- 23 - 
 

291015 

Consultation: 
 
This item has been subject to external consultation. 
 
 

5. ALLEGED PUBLIC FOOTPATH - HODGSON'S RD TO THE 'WEIR', 
YSTALYFERA  
 
Decision: 
 
That no Modification Order be made and the application be refused.  
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Whilst there is sufficient evidence of use, that use is limited to persons 
residing in one street and confined to a small area within that street.  
There can be a presumed dedication to the public for a limited purpose 
but there cannot be a presumed dedication to a limited part of the public.  
 
Secondly use by the public alone is not sufficient to show that there has 
been a presumed dedication under common law. Whilst two of the 
landowners, other than this Authority, had originally agreed to enter into 
a dedication agreement, one has now declined to do so.  In addition, the 
path between points K-X (as detailed within the circulated report) was 
never kept open and so it is difficult to conclude the Authority showed 
any intention to dedicate the path.  
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item has been subject to external consultation. 
 
 

6. DIVERSION OF FOOTPATH NO 237, YSTALYFERA  
 
Decision: 
 
That a diversion order be made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 
1980, to divert the path from A-B-C to A-C (as detailed in the circulated 
report) and if no objections are received to confirm that same as 
unopposed. 

Page 7



- 24 - 
 

291015 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
It is considered the tests under Section 119 to the Highways Act 1980 
can be satisfied, and so the diversion order be made. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item has been subject to external consultation.  
 
 

7. OUTCOME OF APPEAL TO WELSH MINISTERS  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

8. PROPOSED DIVERSION OF ALLEGED PUBLIC FOOTPATH, 
YSTALYFERA  
 
Decision: 
 
That a Diversion Order be made under S.119 of the Highways Act 1980 
to re-route the path from A-C-E to A-B1-D (as detailed within the 
circulated report) and if no objections are received to confirm the same 
as unopposed - this diversion order can only be made if and when the 
route F to E referred to in paragraph 3 above is confirmed as a public 
path. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The diversion will secure the public with a link between Hodgson’s Road 
and the river walk and Footpath No. 194.  It also provides those 
residents of the housing development with a means of accessing 
Hodgsons Road on foot. Therefore it could be said to be in the interests 
of the public and the landowners and occupiers of the site. 
 
 
 

Page 8



- 25 - 
 

291015 

Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item has been subject to external consultation. 
 
 

9. PROPOSED PROHIBITION OF WAITING AT ANY TIME ORDER - 
CHURCH ROAD/NEW STREET, GODRE'R GRAIG  
 
Decision: 
 
That the objections be overruled and the Prohibition of Waiting at Any 
Time Order at the junction of Church Road and New Street, Godre’r 
Graig, be implemented as advertised and the objectors informed 
accordingly. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The scheme is necessary to prevent indiscriminate parking at the 
junction of Church Road and New Street in the interest of road safety. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item has been subject to external consultation.  
 
 

10. DRAFT ROAD SAFETY STRATEGY 2015-2020  
 
Decision: 
 
That authority be granted to consult on the Draft Road Safety strategy 
2015 - 2020. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To obtain feedback from the consultation process in order to inform and 
finalise a Road Safety Strategy 2015 - 2020 for adoption by Council. 

Page 9



- 26 - 
 

291015 

 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
The Strategy document will be the subject of external consultation. 
 
 

11. GRIT BIN 3 YEAR REVIEW  
 
Decision: 
 
That the existing policy be continued, subject to review in a further 3 
years. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To review policy in line with previously determined timescales. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

12. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Forward Work Programme 2015/16 be noted. 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 10



- 27 - 
 

61115 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 6 NOVEMBER, 2015 

 
ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD (SPECIAL) 

 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

Mrs.S.Miller (Chairperson) and A.N.Woolcock 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
D.Griffiths and Mrs.T.Davies 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor Mrs S.Miller be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. PARKING REVIEW 2015-16  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the proposed tariff structures (as detailed within the circulated 

report) be advertised and subject to there being no objection, that 
the new tariff structure be implemented; 

 
2. That Milland Road car park in Neath be changed from a long stay 

to a short stay car park; 
 

3. That free Christmas parking be agreed in Neath, Port Talbot and 
Pontardawe Pay and Display Car Parks from Saturday 12 to 
Sunday 27 December inclusive.  
 

Reasons For Decisions: 
 
1. To encourage car park usage in the Neath and Port Talbot town 

centres;  
 

Page 11



- 28 - 
 

61115 

2. To support businesses in the southern end of the town centre by 
changing Milland Road car park to short stay; 

 
3. To attract increased numbers of Christmas shoppers over the 

festive period. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decision is an urgent one for immediate implementation, following 
the consent of the relevant Scrutiny Chair and is therefore not subject to 
the call-in procedure. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item has been included in the Forward Work Programme and will be 
subject to external consultation. 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 12



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Environment and Highways Cabinet Board 
17 December 2015 

 
Report of the Head of Planning 

Nicola Pearce 
 

Matter for Decision 
 
Wards Affected:  All Wards 
 
2015 Air Quality Updating and Screening Assessment 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1 To inform members of the results of pollution monitoring carried out 

during the calendar year of 2014, and obtain approval to place a 
copy of the report on the Council’s website and send copies to the 
Welsh Assembly Gover
[...]
e contents of the 2015 2015 Updating and Screening 
Assessment Report are noted. 

 
27 That the 2015 Updating and Screening Assessment report is made 

available to the public and other stakeholders via the Council 
website and a copy sent to the Welsh Assembly Government for 
information. 

 

Page 16



Reason for Proposed Decision(s) 

 
28 To provide information about air quality in accordance with 

legislative requirements. 

Implementation of Decision 
 
29 The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call 

in period. 
 
Appendices 
 
30 There are no appendices 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
31 The 2015 Updating and Screening Assessment  
 
Officer Contact 
 
32 Nicola Pearce, Head of Planning.  Tel: 01639 686680 or e-

mail:n.pearce@npt.gov.uk 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE MANAGEMENT GROUP 
Draft Report for 

Environment and Highways Cabinet Board 
 

17 December 2015 
 

Report of the Head of Engineering & Transport  
D. W. Griffiths 

 
 

Matter for Information 
 
Wards Affected:   All 
 
Fleet Asset Register 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1 To provide Members with information on the Fleet Asset Register. 

 
Executive Summary 
 
2 The Fleet Asset Register is a complete list of all Council owned 

vehicles and plant currently held in all departments throughout the 
Council.  It provides up to date accurate data which is taken from 
the Fleet Management system.  This is used to compare the Fixed 
Asset Register maintained by Finance and records the gross book 
value of vehicles and plant.  This is updated for acquisitions, 
disposals and annual depreciation charges to provide the current 
value of vehicles and plant. 

 
Background 
 
3 When preparing the annual Vehicle Fleet Replacement 

Programme a new asset register report is run, vehicles which fall 
into that year’s timescale for replacement which is based on their 
individual run out dates are included in
[...]
rogramme.    
 
22     Major works identified from the principal inspections are unfunded 
 and will become future capital programme pressures.  
 

Page 41



23  The monitoring or repair of landslip and carriageway edge failure is 
 also a high risk area and an increasing revenue and capital 
 pressure.  
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
24 A Screening Assessment has been undertaken to assist the 
 Council in discharging its Public Sector Equality Duty under the 
 Equality Act 2010.  After completing the assessment it has been 
 determined that this proposal does not require an Equalities 
 Impact Assessment. 
  
Workforce Impact 
 
25 N/A   
 
Legal Impact 
 
26 The inspection of highway structures and assets are a statutory 
 duty of the Council, as Highway Authority.  
 
Risk Management 
 
27 A risk management plan is in place.  If no additional funding is 
 identified, then weight limits and/or road closure will need to be 
 implemented.  
 
Consultation 
 
28 There is no requirement for external consultation on this matter. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
29 It is recommended that:- 
 
30 Members note the progress to date on the County’s bridge 
 assessment and strengthening programme carried out in 
 accordance with the Code of Practice (Appendix A).   
 
31 Members approve the forward assessment programme as set out 
 in the circulated report (Appendix B).  
 

Page 42



32 Members note the increasing pressures for revenue and capital 
 resources to maintain and monitor highway and PROW structures, 
 and associated risks set out in the report.   
 
Reason for Proposed Decision(s) 
 
33 To maintain the integrity of the structural assets on the Council’s 
 highway network. 
 
Implementation of Decision 
 
34 The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day 
 call-in period.  
 
Appendices 
 
35 Appendix A: List of bridges strengthened in the last 10 years 
 
36 Appendix B: List of bridges requiring assessment  
 
37     Appendix C: List of Landslips/Ca
[...]
ction does not require an Equality Impact 
Assessment. 

 
Financial Implications  
 
6. None. 
 
Consultation Outcome 
 
7. The Approved List of Contractors is promoted on NPT web pages 
through local events.  
 
Sustainability Appraisal  
 
8. The process gives local companies an opportunity to provide 

goods and services to the Council.  
 
Recommendation  
 
9. It is recommended that:-  

 
Contractor 1- 3 to be included on the Approved List for the relevant 

 categories. 
 

Reasons for Proposed Decision 
 
10. To keep the Approved List up-to-date and as far as possible 

ensure a competitive procurement process. 
 
11. These recommendations to be adopted for the purpose of 

supplying a List of Contractors for invitation to tender within the 
relevant category. 

 
List of Background Papers  
 
12. Equalities Impact Assessment Screening Form 
 
Appendices 
 
13. Appendix A – Approved List of Categories  
 
Officer Contact 
 

Page 56



14. Brian Biscoe, Programme & Commissioning Manager, Tel. No: 
01639 686915, email:   b.biscoe@npt.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 57

mailto:b.biscoe@npt.gov.uk


 
Appendix A 

General Services 
1. Signs 
2. Plant Hire 
3. Security 
4. Clinical Waste 
5. Pest Control 
6. Re-Cycling 
7. Waste Disposal (eg. Car, Computers, Steel) 
8. Crowd Control 
9. Traffic Management 
10. Portable Buildings 
11. Scaffolding 

 
Building Construction / Maintenance 
12. Building Construction £50,000 - £200,000 
13. Building Construction £200,000 - £1m 
14. Building Construction Over £1m 
15. Minor Building Works below £50,000 
16. Works of Adaptation below £5,000 
17. Re-Roofing 

a) Felt & Asphalt below £10,000 / above £10,000 
b) Tiles & Slate below £10,000 / above £10,000 
c) GRP 
d) High Performance Coverings 
e) Sheeting & Cladding 

18. Supply &Installation of Floor Finishes 
a) Flexible Sheet, Tiles, Carpets 
b) Jointless 
c) Rigid Tiles, Slabs, Mosaics 
d) Wood 

19. Plastering 
20. Painting & Decor
[...]
 BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Environment and Highways Cabinet Board 
17 December 2015 

 
Report of the Head of Engineering & Transport  

D. W. Griffiths 
 
 

Matter for Decision 
 
Wards Affected:   All 
 
Installation and accreditation of MOT Class 4, 5 & 7 Testing Facility 
at Tregelles Court Vehicle Maintenance Workshops 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1 To seek Members’ approval to apply to the Driver and Vehicle 

Standards Agency (DVSA) to install a Vehicle Test Station and 
become a designated Council/authorised Examiner at the vehicle 
maintenance workshops at Tregelles Court, Neath Abbey, Neath.  

 
Executive Summary 
 
2 Currently this service is outsourced to a number of local MOT Test 

Stations, where they conduct the annual tests for an agreed fee.  
 
3 It is proposed that we set up and conduct an in-house MOT testing 

facility.  This facility will offer added service to the area, where 
there are limited facilities for some of the additional classes of 
vehicles we propose to test.  We will not only provide savings to 
the Authority’s fleet, but also offer an impartial test for others like 
the taxi trade, schools, staff and members of the public.  

 
4 A new MOT facility will not be expensive to set up as we already 

have the majority of equipment installed.  The additional testing will 
help secure jobs within Fleet Services and deliver efficiency 
savings whilst also meeting the financial challenges faced by the 
Authority through income generation.  

 
 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



Background 
 
5 The vehicle maintenance section currently arranges around 225 

annual MOT tests on Class 4, 5 & 7 vehicles.  (Appendix 1)  These 
vehicles range from small, medium, heavy vans and also include 
buses/ mini-buses operated by the Authority and Schools.  

 
6 Our current arrangement means that we sub-contract this work to 

a number of local MOT test stations at cost of approximately £12k 
to the Authority.  On top of the cost of paying for the MOTs, the 
curre
[...]
quipment needed.  

 
Application Process  
 
11 Fleet Services require Council approval to apply to the DVSA to 

become a designated Council/authorised Examiner and conduct 
MOT testing.  The application will be submitted after we are 
 satisfied we conform to DVSA requirements.  These include: 

  

 Planning Permission  

 Planned drawings for the layout of existing bay areas, parking 
and access and exit from site  

 Checking that current equipment is on approved list 

 Staff training to required standards 

 Signing off by Accountable Managers  

 Viewing area  

 Computer system updates 

 Health & Safety plus risk assessments for members of the 
public  

 
Changes to Fleet Services 
 
12 To ensure Fleet Services conform to the above application, 

additional equipment and provisions need to be approved.  These 
include:  

 

 Pit turn plates and lift beam tester  

 Re-coat existing pit area flooring and paint  

 Staff re-alignment and training.  As part of the application, 
designated roles must be submitted which will include; 
designated Council/authorised Examiner, Station Manager, 

Page 65



nominated testers and quality controller.  Possible minor 
restructure to enable accountability and control may be 
required.  

 IT equipment  

 Planning consent  

 Training of staff for the above roles (free training with DVSA)  

 Paying facility at reception area  

 Secure safety deposit box and accountability  
 
See financial section of report for cost information.  

 
13 The introduction of a testing facility at Tregelles Court would help 

secure additional work for Fleet Services and secure vehicle 
technician jobs, whilst the current fleet is being reduced.  

 
14 It will provide a valued service to a number of areas, in particular, 

the taxi trade, staff and members of the public, by providing an 
impartial MOT test through a recognised and trusted organisation.  

 
15 This will have a positive impact in relation to road safety, provide 

co
[...]
rent MOT costs 
 
Other possible income – taxis (based on 150 of 
the 300 taxies we inspect)  
 
Other possible income – contract hire vehicles 
(based on all contract hire vehicles we have) 
 
Other possible income – members of the public 
(based on 200 MOTs p.a.) 
 

-3,625  
 

12,472 
 

1,943 
 
 

614 
 
 

1,898 

 -3,625 16,927 

  
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
26 Screening Assessment has been undertaken to assist the Council 

in discharging its public sector duty under the Equality Act 2010.  

Page 68



After completing the assessment, it has been determined that this 
function requires a full Equality Impact Assessment.  (Appendix 2)  

 
Workforce Impact 
 
27 This has a positive impact on staff regarding job security and 

additional training to develop new skills.    
 
Legal Impact 
 
28 The MOT Station will comply with all legal aspects set out by the 

Driver and Vehicle Standards Agency (DVSA).  
 
Risk Management 
 
29 As NPT will be carrying out the MOTs on behalf of DVSA, some 

risks will be passed onto them.  NPT will receive regular 
inspections by DVSA vehicle examiners to ensure we comply with 
their rules and regulations.  DVSA then have the ability to remove 
us from their list of authorised test stations.  

 
30 However, we will need the necessary public liability insurance 

cover in place in the event of a claim being made directly against 
the Council.  This will be done, however this will not incur any 
additional cost.  

 
Consultation 
 
31 There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 

consultation on this item. 
 
Recommendation 

32 It is recommended that Members approve the above proposal so 
that an application can be submitted to the DVSA to become a 
designated Council/authorised Examiner and conduct MOT testing 
on the above classes of vehicles.   
 

Reason for Proposed Decisions 
 
33 To increase the efficiency of the Authority through reducing 

unnecessary downtime incurred by staff having to go off-site to 
present vehicles for testing.  

Page 69



 
34 Financial savings on its own fleet as well as generating income 

from external sources.  
 
35 Offer a professional service to the taxi trade, which will reduce taxi 

testing costs.  
 
36 Provide an impartial class 4, 5 & 7 testing facility to the public and 

staff, at a competitive rate, whilst adding value to the area.  
 
37 Secure jobs within the section by taking on additional work, whilst 

the current fleet is being reduced.  
 
Implementation of Decision 
 
38 The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day 

call in period.   
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1: Description of vehicle classes  
 
List of Background Papers 
 
Cost breakdown and benchmarking spreadsheet 
 
Officer Contact 
 
Kevin Lewis, Fleet Manager  
Tel: 01639 765071 or email: k.lewis@npt.gov.uk  
 
Peter Jackson, Integrated Transport Unit Manager  
Tel: 01639 686091 or email: p.jackson@npt.gov.uk   
 

Page 70

mailto:k.lewis@npt.gov.uk
mailto:p.jackson@npt.gov.uk


 

Appendix 1 
 
Test Classification 
 
The test classes are: 
 
Class I — Motor bicycles (with or without side cars) up to 200cc 
 
Class II — All motor bicycles (including Class I) (with or without side 
cars). 
 
Class III — 3-wheeled vehicles not more than 450 kg unladen weight 
(excluding motor bicycles with side cars). 
 
Class IV — Cars, including 3-wheeled vehicles more than 450 kg 
unladen weight, taxis, minibuses and ambulances up to 12 passenger 
seats, Goods Vehicles not exceeding 3,000 kg Design Gross Weight  
(DGW), motor caravans and Dual Purpose Vehicles. 
 
Class V — Private passenger vehicles, ambulances, motor caravans 
and dual purpose vehicles with 13 or more passenger seats 
 
Class VII — Goods vehicles over 3,000 kg up to and including 3,500 kg 
DGW. If a vehicle is presented with a manufacturer’s plate and a 
'Ministry plate' the weights to be used are those on the 'Ministry plate'. 
 
PSV test (Class VI) — Public service vehicles us
[...]
diture against competing needs with 

issues directly affecting safety (e.g. surface condition) and 

potential property damage (e.g. drainage) increasingly coming to 

the fore. 

Financial Impact 
 
8 No direct financial implications. The Highway Asset Management 

Plan is a means of helping to identify the implications of given 

spending levels and ensure that available monies are spent to best 

effect. 

 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
9 A Screening Assessment has been undertaken to assist the 

Council in discharging its Public Sector Equality Duty under the 
Equality Act 2010. After completing the assessment it has been 
determined that this proposal does not require an Equalities 
Impact Assessment 

 
Workforce Impact 
 
10 None 

Page 92



 
Legal Impact 
 
11 None 
 
Risk Management 
 
12 An asset management approach to Highway infrastructure 

provides with a framework for informed decision making. This plan 
sets out the management arrangements required to ensure the 
benefits of investment are optimised and that the highway asset is 
managed to meet the expectations of the highway user, within the 
context of the Council meeting its statutory duties as the Highway 
Authority. 

 

Consultation 
 
13 There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 

consultation on this item. 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 

14 It is recommended that the revised Highway Asset Management 

Plan is endorsed. 

Reason for Proposed Decision(s) 
 
15 To continue the Council’s progress with taking forward Highway 

Asset Management Planning. 

Implementation of Decision 
 
16 The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day 

call in period. 
 
Appendices 
 
17 Equalities Impact Screening Assessment 
  
 
 
 

Page 93



Officer Contact 
 
18 Mr Ian Carter 
 Network and Programme Manager 
 01639 686908 
 i.carter@npt.gov.uk 
 
19 Mr Steve Owen 
 Highway & Drainage Services Manager 
 01639 686304 
 s.owen@npt.gov.uk  
 
20 Mike Roberts, 

Head of Streetca
[...]
ard 10 Dec 2015 
 

2015/2016 FORWARD WORK PLAN (DRAFT) 

ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD 

18th Jan 
2016 
(Special) 

Active Travel Existing Route Map 
(ERM) 

Info CMB/CDG Topical NP  
(Ceri Morris) 

 
 

Meeting 
Date and 

Time 
Agenda Items 

Type 

(Decision, 
Monitoring or 
Information) 

 
Forwarded to: 

CDG, CMB, Cabinet, 
Council 

Rotation 

(Topical, ,Annual, 
Biannual, Quarterly, 

Monthly) 

 

Head of 
Service 
Contact 

28th Jan 
2016 

Road Safety Strategy Decision 
(Following Cons) 

Council  DG 

Fleet Renewal Programme Decision  Annual DG 

MREC Report  Decision   MR 

Alleged Public Footpath Tonclwyda to 
Footpath No 7 

Decision  Topical DM 

Proposed Diversion of Footpath No 41 Decision  Topical DM 

 
 
 
 

P
age 223

A
genda Item

 14



 
 

Environment and Highways Cabinet Board – Forward Work Programme 

For E&H Cabinet Board 10 Dec 2015 
 

Meeting 
Date and 

Time 
Agenda Items 

Type 

(Decision, 
Monitoring or 
Information) 

 
Forwarded to: 

CDG, CMB, Cabinet, 
Council 

Rotation 

(Topical, ,Annual, 
Biannual, Quarterly, 

Monthly) 

 

Head of 
Service 
Contact 

3rd Mar 
2016 

Grave Space Capacity Update Info CDG/CMB  MR 

Street Lighting Energy Savings Decision CDG/CMB  MR 

Lighting (Presentation) Info   MR 

     

  
 

Meeting 
Date and 

Time 
Agenda Items 

Type 

(Decision, 
Monitoring or 
Information) 

 
Forwarded to: 

CDG, CMB, Cabinet, 
Council 

Rotation 

(Topical, ,Annual, 
Biannual, Quarterly, 

Monthly) 

 

Head of 
Service 
Contact 

14th Apr 
2016 

     

     

     

     

     

 

P
age 224


	Agenda
	3 To receive the Minutes of the previous Environment and Highways Cabinet Board held on 29 October 2015 and the Special Meeting held on 6 November 2015
	Minutes , 06/11/2015 Environment and Highways Cabinet Board

	4 Air Quality Updating and Screening Assessment 2015-2021
	5 Fleet Asset Register
	6 Highway Structures Asset Protection and Maintenance
	7 List of Approved Contractors
	8 MOT Testin

Minutes of the meeting


- 29 - 
 

171215 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 17 DECEMBER 2015 

 
ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD 

 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

E.V.Latham (Chairperson) and P.D.Richards 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
M.Roberts and Mrs.T.Davies 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor E.V.Latham be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS 
CABINET BOARD HELD ON 29 OCTOBER 2015 AND THE SPECIAL 
MEETING HELD ON 6 NOVEMBER 2015  
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 
 

3. AIR QUALITY UPDATING AND SCREENING ASSESSMENT 2015-
2021  
 
Decision: 
 
That the contents of the 2015-2021 Updating and Screening Assessment 
Report be noted, and that report be made available to the public and 
other stakeholders via the Authority’s website and a copy sent to the 
Welsh Assembly Government for information. 
 
 
 
 



- 30 - 
 

171215 

Reason for Decision: 
 
To provide information about air quality in accordance with legislative 
requirements. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

4. FLEET ASSET REGISTER  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

5. HIGHWAY STRUCTURES ASSET PROTECTION AND 
MAINTENANCE  
 
Decision: 
 
That the progress to date on the Authority’s bridge assessment and 
strengthening programme, carried out in accordance with the Code of 
Practice (as detailed at Appendix A to the circulated report) be noted, 
and that the forward assessment programme, as detailed at Appendix B 
to the circulated report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To maintain the integrity of the structural assets on the Authority’s 
highway network. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

6. LIST OF APPROVED CONTRACTORS  
 
Decision: 
 
That contractor 1- 3 (as detailed within the circulated report) be included 
on the Approved List for the relevant categories. 



- 31 - 
 

171215 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To keep the Approved List up-to-date and as far as possible ensure a 
competitive procurement process, and for the purpose of supplying a List 
of Contractors for invitation to tender within the relevant category. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
The Approved List of Contractors is promoted on NPT web pages 
through local events. 
 
 

7. MOT TESTING FACILITY AT TREGELLES COURT  
 
Decision: 
 
That the proposal to install a Vehicle Test Station at the vehicle 
maintenance workshops at Tregelles Court, Neath Abbey, Neath, and an 
application be submitted to the DVSA to become a designated 
Council/authorised Examiner and conduct MOT testing for the classes of 
vehicles as detailed within the circulated report, be approved. 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
1. To increase the efficiency of the Authority through reducing 

unnecessary downtime incurred by staff having to go off-site to 
present vehicles for testing;  

 
2. To produce financial savings on its own fleet as well as generating 

income from external sources;  
 

3. To offer a professional service to the taxi trade, which will reduce 
taxi testing costs;  

 
4. To provide an impartial class 4, 5 & 7 testing facility to the public 

and staff, at a competitive rate, whilst adding value to the area;  
 

5. To secure jobs within the section by taking on additional work, 
whilst the current fleet is being reduced. 



- 32 - 
 

171215 

 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

8. QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS - ENVIRONMENT AND 
HIGHWAYS  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

9. MISSED BIN POLICY  
 
Decision: 
 
That the ‘Missed Bin Policy’ as detailed at Appendix A to the circulated 
report, be approved, but be renamed ‘Missed Bin Guidelines’, as 
recommended by the Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To formalise guidelines in relation to ‘missed’ waste collection.  
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
The item has been subject to external consultation. 
 
 

10. HIGHWAY ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN  
 
Decision: 
 
That the revised Highway Asset Management Plan, as detailed within the 
circulated report, be endorsed, and that a note be added concerning 
congestion on the local road network caused by traffic conditions at 
Sunnycroft and Baglan (Rutherglen) roundabouts for which Welsh 



- 33 - 
 

171215 

Government are responsible, be added, as recommended by the 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To continue the Authority’s progress with taking forward Highway Asset 
Management Planning. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

11. FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN 2015-2021  
 
Decision: 
 
That the draft Flood Risk Management Plan 2015-21 executive summary 
and full document be submitted to Natural Resources Wales prior to the 
deadline of 21 December 2015. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the Authority to fulfil its duty as Lead Local Flood Authority. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item has been subject to external consultation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



- 34 - 
 

171215 

12. URGENCY ACTION 1271 - EXPERIMENTAL TRAFFIC ORDERS, 
CRYMLYN BURROWS  
 
Decision: 
 
That the following urgency action taken by the Director of Environment, 
in consultation with the requisite Members, be noted:- 
 
Officer Urgency Action No. 1271 
 
Experimental Traffic Orders, Crymlyn Burrows. 
 
 

13. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Forward Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


